Public Document Pack

Tuesday, 7 September 2021
Dear Sir/Madam
A meeting of the Leisure and Health Committee will be held on Wednesday, 15 September
2021 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB,
commencing at 7.00 pm.
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience.
Yours faithfully

Chief Executive
To Councillors:

I L Tyler (Chair)
D Bagshaw (Vice-Chair)
S A Bagshaw
M Brown
M J Crow
T A Cullen
S Dannheimer

S Easom
S Kerry
H G Khaled MBE
H Land
R D MacRae
J P T Parker

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of
substitutes.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are requested to declare the existence and nature
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in
any item on the agenda.

3.

MINUTES

(Pages 5 - 8)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the
minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2021.
Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB

www.broxtowe.gov.uk

4.

PRESENTATION FROM CAHMS

5.

UPDATED ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT
ACTION PLAN 2021/23

(Pages 9 - 16)

To update Committee on progress and seek approval for the
new Armed Forces Community Covenant Action Plan.

6.

VOLUNTARY SECTOR COMPACT

(Pages 17 - 20)

To advise Committee on the development of a compact
between Public Sector Bodies and the Voluntary and
Community Sector in Nottinghamshire and to seek approval
from the Committee on the adoption of the Compact by the
Council.

7.

THE POLICY, SUPPLY AND PROVISION OF CHRISTMAS
DECORATIONS

(Pages 21 - 24)

To provide members with information on the policy, supply
and provision of Christmas decorations.

8.

PREVENTION CONCORDAT FOR BETTER MENTAL
HEALTH FOR ALL

(Pages 25 - 68)

To advise Committee of and to seek approval for the
submission of an application to sign up to Public Health
England’s Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health for
All.

9.

MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN UPDATE

(Pages 69 - 88)

To update Committee on progress of the Mental Health
Action Plan.

10.

FOOD CLUBS UPDATE
To advise the Committee on the progress
development of three Food Clubs in the Borough.

(Pages 89 - 92)
of

the

11.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT -REVIEW OF BUSINESS
PLAN PROGRESS-HEALTH

(Pages 93 - 100)

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the
Health Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and
objectives, and to provide an update as to the latest key
performance indicators therein.

12.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT -REVIEW OF BUSINESS
PLAN PROGRESS-LIBERTY LEISURE LIMITED

(Pages 101 - 110)

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the
Liberty Leisure Limited Business Plan, linked to Corporate
Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an update as to
the latest key performance indicators therein.

13.

WORK PROGRAMME
To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for
future meetings.

(Pages 111 - 112)

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3.
LEISURE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 9 JUNE 2021
Present:
Councillors:

1

Councillor I L Tyler, Chair
S A Bagshaw
D Bagshaw
M Brown
S J Carr (ex-officio)
M J Crow
T A Cullen
S Dannheimer
S Easom
S Kerry
H G Khaled MBE
H Land
R D MacRae
J P T Parker

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor R D MacRae declared a non- pecuniary interest in item 5, as he supported
and worked with the Stapleford Food Project, minute number 4 refers
Councillor S Easom declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was a Director of Liberty
Leisure item number 7.2 and 7.3, minute numbers 7 and 8 refers.

2

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 were confirmed and signed as a
correct record.

3

PRESENTATION ON RESHAPING HEALTH SERVICES IN NOTTINGHAM
PROGRAMME AND TOMORROW'S NOTTINGHAM UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS
The Committee welcomed a presentation from NHS Nottingham and Nottinghamshire
Clinical Commissioning Group on the r
[...]
 noted the report and details of some of the agencies and services that
were available to offer help and support in Broxtowe.

7

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESSHEALTH OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21
The Committee noted the progress made against outcome targets that were identified
in the Community Safety and Health Business Plan, linked to the Corporate Plan
priorities and objectives and members were updated with the latest key performance
indicators.

Page 6

8

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESSLIBERTY LEISURE LIMITED -OUTTURN REPORT
The Committee noted the progress made in achieving the Business Plan for Liberty
Leisure Limited and the outturn performance indicators for 2020/21.

9

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the work programme and agreed to add updates from the
Food On Our Doorstep Clubs to future meetings.
RESOLVED that the work programme, with the addition of updates from
the Food on our Doorstep Clubs be approved.

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5.
Leisure and Health Committee

15 September 2021

Report of the Chief Executive

UPDATED ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT ACTION PLAN
2021/23
1.

Purpose of report
To update Committee on progress and seek approval for the new Armed Forces
Community Covenant Action Plan.

2.

Background
The Military Covenant or Armed Forces Covenant is a term introduced in 2000 to
refer to the mutual obligations between the nation and its Armed Forces. It is an
informal understanding, rather than a legally enforceable deal, but it is nevertheless
treated with great seriousness within the services. Organisations which sign up to
the Covenant pledge that they acknowledge and understand that those who serve
or who have served in the armed forces, and their families, should be treated with
fairness and respect in the communities, economy and society they serve with their
lives.
The Armed Forces Community includes regular personnel; reservists; veterans and
families and the immediate family of service personnel who have died, whether or
not the death was connected with the Service.
The Covenant sets a framework for how the veterans Community can expect to be
treated, but it is not possible to specify in detail how it should be applied in every
case.
Broxtowe Borough Council signed up to the Armed Forces Community Covenant in
January 2012. The Authority is also signed up to The Defence Employer
Recognition Scheme (ERS) which encourages employers to support defence and
inspire others to do the same. The scheme recognises employer organisations that
pledge, demonstrate or advocate support to defence and the armed forces
community, and align their values with the Armed Forces Covenant.
Construction has started on the veteran’s accommodation which will be completed
later this year and a local lettings policy is in place to ensure appropriate
nominations are made for the properties. The Authorities recruitment policy has also
been amended to ensure veterans who meet the essential criteria are guaranteed
an interview and this scheme is being promoted through veteran’s networks.
A copy of the latest action plan is attached in the appendix.

Recommendation
Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the new Armed Forces Community
Covenant Action Plan 2021/23 be approved and to NOTE progress.
Background papers:Nil

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 11

ARMED FORCES COVENANT ACTION
PLAN
1 JUNE 2021 TO 31 MAY 2023

1

ACTION / DESCRIPTION

LEAD /
PARTNERS

COMPLETION
DATES

UPDATE

Broxtowe Borough
Council
representation on
the Civil Military
Partnership Board
(CMPB)
Publicity Promotion
and Communication

Marice Hawley

Communities Officer
BBC

On-going

Date of meetings 04/06/21

Promote and publicise a minimum
of 3 Armed Forces
events/project/initiatives to the
general public, staff and partners

Communities Officer
Comms Team
BBC

Develop and maintain an Armed
Forces web page on the BBC
website including all appropriate
lin
[...]
 if they need to move due to
serious injury or disability or medical condition sustained as a result
of their service.
Broxtowe Borough Council has 5 dedicated flats at Oakfield Road, Stapleford
for veterans under construction (due December 2021)
As a mark of respect and gratitude for ex-service men with no known family
the borough council will bear the cost of an officient at welfare funerals for exservice veterans from Broxtowe or Erewash
Electoral Services visits Chetwynd Barracks to give presentations and advice
on voter registration (How to register/Why register/Where to register etc)
Citizen’s Advice Broxtowe (CAB) provides services to the armed forces
and veterans including :  General Advice Service (benefits, housing, employment and debt

FORCES IN THE COMMUNITY

Page 15
5

advice).
 Partnership working with SSAFA and The Royal British Legion
For further information please contact CAB
Forces in the Community provides support to service personnel and their
families and veterans including:  employment guidance
 housing advice
 mental health support
 Drop-in centre open 5 days per week
For further information please contact Forces in the Community

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6.
Leisure and Health Committee

15 September 2021

Report of the Chief Executive

VOLUNTARY SECTOR COMPACT
1.

Purpose of report
To advise Committee on the development of a compact between Public Sector
Bodies and the Voluntary and Community Sector in Nottinghamshire and to
seek approval from the Committee on the adoption of the Compact by the
Council.

2.

Background
The Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) across Nottinghamshire has
always made a huge contribution to the lives of the people of the County.
Building on examples of cross-sector collaboration during the pandemic, the
Compact has been developed to provide a framework for partners to work
together going forward, to build capacity in local communities in addition to
helping to generate wider debate that will shape a stronger future for the VCS
across both Nottinghamshire and Nottingham.
Voluntary and community groups are involved in a wide number of partnerships
with local public services including local authorities, health, the police and fire
and rescue services. The way in which local relationships are developed has a
strong impact on communities, and the way in which services are delivered.
To implement the Compact effectively, partners are each being asked to
formally adopt the Compact, and to then ensure that its principles are
incorporated within their organisations work. This will support the development
and longer-term sustainability of the VCS to help residents and communities
effectively.
To facilitate more effective partnership working going forward, a ‘Working
Collaborative’ alliance will be developed. The Alliance of partners will aim to
better understand how the VSC contributes to, and can leverage its resources
towards, an integrated ‘systems approach’. It will embed good practice and use
community action to address any inequalities affecting our communities and
create the opportunity for innovation across the County.
A copy of the Nottinghamshire VCS Compact is attached at the Appendix.

Recommendation
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the adoption of the Compact on
behalf of the Council be approved.
Background papers
Nil

Page 17

This page is intentionally left blank

Leisure and Health Committee

15 September 2021
APPENDIX

THE NOTTINGHAM & NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COMPACT
About the Compact
This document is an agreement between public sector organisations and voluntary and
community organisations [VCS] across the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire.
This Compact provides the framework for improved partnership working and recognises and
supports the contribution that all partners make, underpinned by mutual understanding, trust
and respect. It builds on the collaboration and joint working progressed as an emergency
response to the Covid-19 pandemic.
It sets out how the public sector and the VCS can get the most out of partnership working by
meeting our respective commitments and work together for the benefit of our communities and
residents.

Background
The VCS across Nottinghamshire and Nottingham makes a huge contribution and has, as ever,
played a critical role during the pandemic. It is important the sector which provides services and
support to those residents who are especially vulnerable to the virus such as older people,
disabled people, those with specific health conditions, the homeless and those who are
economically disadvantaged are supported in the longer term.
Strengthening relationships with and across the sector will maximise on opportunities to develop
a whole systems approach to supporting the financial health and resilience of the sector
ultimately leading to person centred, sustainable services and a longer-term impact on widening
health inequalities. Joint and collaborative working will enable the health and social care
system to benefit from the expertise and local knowledge of VCS partners and in the short-term
enable direct coordinated support to those communities disproportionally affected by the
pandemic.
For the purposes of this document the term ‘Voluntary and Community Sector’ is used to
describe voluntary organisations, community groups, the community work of faith groups, and
those social enterprises and community interest companies where there is a wider
accountability to the public via a board of trustees or membership and all profits are reinvested
in their social purpose.

Shared Values & Principles
We propose that these shared values and principles should be used to guide and underpin the
long-term development of our working relationships across Nottinghamshire and Nottingham:

Page 19

Leisure and Health Committee
















15 September 2021

Working as equal partners, the VCS is accepted with parity of esteem by its statutory
colleagues and that collaboration across and be
[...]
he Nottingham and Nottinghamshire pound.
We will accept the value of individual emotional, psychological and interpersonal [soft
outcomes] and social benefits in challenging health inequalities and integrate the Social
Value Act 2019 in the decisions we make.

Implementing the Compact
Implementing this Compact can help partners achieve:






Equity in relationships
Informed decisions based on the knowledge of local communities
More appropriate funding that more closely reflects the needs users
Progress towards a more equal society by identifying and tackling inequality and
disadvantage
Value for money

To implement the Compact effectively, public sector and VCS organisations will take steps to
ensure that they:



Are aware of the Compact and its implications for their work
Incorporate the principles and values of the Compact into their policies and procedures

Page 20

Agenda Item 7.
Leisure and Health Committee

15 September 2021

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive

THE POLICY, SUPPLY AND PROVISION OF CHRISTMAS DECORATIONS
1.

Purpose of report
To provide members with information on the policy, supply and provision of
Christmas decorations.

2.

Background and detail
The Borough Council currently provides Christmas decorations in the four town
centres of Beeston, Eastwood, Kimberley and Stapleford; and also at Hilltop in
Eastwood and, in 2020, a small number at Gilthill adjacent to some businesses.
The last policy agreed by committee in 2018 was not to provide them any more in
primarily residential areas. As a consequence, they were no longer provided at
Beeston (Middle Street to Queens Road), Eastwood (between the town centre and
Hilltop), Kimberley (between the Depot and the first business) and Toton (Nottingham
Road to Swiney Way). However, the same committee also agreed to additional
decorations in the town centre cores of Kimberley and Stapleford.
In 2020 the County Council clarified that a 5KN load test must be undertaken for all
over-carriageway fixings. Sadly, some anchorages failed a 4KN test in September
2020 and, as a consequence no over-carriageway decorations were provided in any
location in 2020. It has not been possible to prioritise replacement options during
2021 as this involves negotiations and legal agreements with private building owners,
probable structural works to their properties and hence additional expenditure
beyond the available budget.
Further details are given in the appendix.

3.

Options for future years
The main options which could be considered for future years are as follows:





4.

Status quo (ie. as per 2020), albeit with replacement of life-expired items.
Status quo plus investigate options and costs to reinstate across carriageway
decorations.
Explore handing over responsibility for Christmas decorations to the town
councils in Eastwood, Kimberley and Stapleford and recharge those in
Beeston to the Special Expenses Fund.
Enhancements.

Financial implications
These are given in the appendix.
RECOMMENDATION
The Committee is asked to:
1. NOTE the report
2. CONSIDER whether it should receive detailed reports on options for future
years and RESOLVE accordingly.

Background papers - Nil

Page 21

Leisure and Health Committee

15 September 2021

APPENDIX
Background information
Management of Christmas decorations
Broxtowe Borough Council
Until 2012 Christmas decorations were managed by the then in-house street lighting team.
This changed when the street lighting function transferred to the County Council. Since
2012 they have been managed variously by the Environment, Town Centre Management
and Public Buildings teams, using a private contractor to undertake the actual works. It has
been a struggle to give them the priority they need (especially during the pandemic
period), which is why one option may be to handover management responsibility, where
applicable, to the town councils. It is interesting to see that no nearby councils provide
Christmas lights in parished areas (other than on a 
[...]
able for major repairs and ad-hoc replacement of lifeexpired decorations. The electricity consumption and cost has reduced significantly in
recent years with the conversion of all lights to LED, but this saving has been matched by
an increase in installation contract costs and the need to repair / replace an ageing lighting
Page 23
stock.

Leisure and Health Committee
Year
2018/19
2019/20
2020/21
2021/22

15 September 2021

Budget
43,000
50,000
50,000
50,000

Out-turn
47,555.58
49,112.06
48,582.62

Options for future years
Status quo (ie. as per 2020), albeit with replacement of life-expired items
Under this option the current £50,000 budget would need to be gradually increased to
allow for extra repairs and ad-hoc replacement as the existing stock ages. The estimated
cost of like for like replacement of all the current decorations is £75,000 one-off, in
addition to the annual installation contract.
Status quo plus investigate options and costs to reinstate across carriageway decorations.
The loss of the over carriageway decorations in Eastwood and Kimberley was particularly
noted in 2020, less so in Beeston. The two main sub-options to reinstate them are:




Install Broxtowe-owned columns in the footways to replace the failed anchorages,
at an approximate cost of £1,500 per decoration plus possible electrical connection
charges. However, some locations would not be suitable due to narrow footway
widths and/or existing street clutter.
Upgrade the existing anchorages to the required standard – all of which are on
privately owned buildings. The cost is difficult to estimate as new legal agreements
with building owners may be needed - especially if physical works are required to
their properties – in addition to the cost of the anchorages themselves.

Explore handing over responsibility for Christmas decorations to the town councils in
Eastwood, Kimberley and Stapleford
This would match what appears to be the practice in many neighbouring districts where
towns have a parish council. However, no formal consultation has been carried out with
any of the three town councils concerned. Beeston’s lights would have to be funded via the
Special Expenses fund and continue to be managed by the Borough Council.
Enhancements
In 2019 contact was made with a number of organisations regarding significant
enhancements to our current level of Christmas decorations. Two responses were
received:



Major enhancement with renting all new enhanced decorations for 4 years
(including installation contract and storage) - £105,000 per annum Borough-wide
No written quote but a verbal response that “£50,000 per annum is significantly
short of the budget you need for a major enhancement. Unless you are proposing to
increase that budget it is not worth us providing a detailed response”.

Page 24

Agenda Item 8.
Leisure and Health Committee

15 September 2021

Report of the Chief Executive

PREVENTION CONCORDAT FOR BETTER MENTAL HEALTH FOR
ALL
1.

Purpose of report
To advise Committee of and to seek approval for the submission of an
application to sign up to Public Health England’s Prevention Concordat for
Better Mental Health for All.

2.

Detail
Pre-COVID-19, mental health problems were responsible for over a fifth of the
‘burden of disease’ in England costing over £105 billion. However, this burden
has increased due to the impact of COVID-19 and is expected to increase still
further due to the long term impacts of financial insecurity, widening
inequalities and poverty, loneliness and isolation, loss of education and
development, domestic violence, grief, deterioration in mental health problems
due to reductions in service provision and support and working conditions
especially for frontline workers.
The Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health for All is Public Health
England’s (PHE’s) prevention and promotion framework for better mental
health designed for local systems. Launched by PHE in 2017 the concordat
has recently been reviewed and relaunche
[...]
n (HOPE food
bank have expressed an interest in this Food Club being hosted within
their premises and supported by Children’s Centres)
Chilwell Children’s Centre, Great Hoggett Drive, Chilwell

The project is progressing in line with expectations with Eastwood Food Club
opening 22 July and Beeston due to open in September.
Nottinghamshire County Council has indicated it will meet the set up costs
(£3,400) of the first club (Eastwood) using funds from the Trail Blazer Obesity
Project.
Funding to set up the two remaining clubs in the Borough and supply all three
with their initial food supply (£9,250 in total) is from the COVID-19 Food Grant
(£20,000) which Districts received from central government via the County
Council, to undertake food related activities during the COVID-19 pandemic.
Several other District Councils have also used the grant for the establishment
of Food Clubs.
Recommendation
Committee is asked to NOTE the progress of the development of Food Clubs.
Background Papers
Nil

Page 89

This page is intentionally left blank

Leisure and Health Committee

15 September 2021
APPENDIX

Aims





Give regular access to a sustainable supply of Food to people at risk of food
insecurity
Encourage families to access local support services and signposted to other
agencies
Increase disposable income for local families to improve life chances and
wellbeing
Reduce the amount of food being sent to landfill in the UK by utilizing surplus
food.

Membership
•
•
•
•

Each family pays £1 per year membership
£3.50 each week for food
Each Club has a limit of 50 members
Families are only eligible for 1 year’s membership to maximise the number of
families who are able to benefit from scheme

Clubs
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Clubs are delivered predominately from Children’s Centres
Volunteers are trained (2-hour session)
FARE Share deliver food the day before club
Families book a time slot to collect food
Payment is taken by a volunteer (£3.50 cash or card) on collection
Families collect a 
[...]
ss made in
achieving the actions in the Health Business Plan 2021-2024.
Background papers
Nil

Page 93

Leisure and Health Committee

15 September 2021
APPENDIX 1

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
1.

Background - Corporate Plan
The Corporate Plan for 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.
This plan sets out the Council’s priorities to achieve its vision to make “A
Greener, Safer and Healthier Broxtowe where everyone prospers.” Over the
period, the Council will focus on the priorities of Housing, Business Growth,
Community Safety, Health and Environment.
The Corporate Plan prioritises local community needs and resources are
directed toward the things they think are most important. These needs are
aligned with other local, regional and national plans to ensure the ambitions set
out in our Corporate Plan are realistic and achievable.

2.

Business Plans
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas, including Housing,
were approved by Council on 3 March 2021, following recommendations from
the respective Committees in January/February 2021.
The Council’s priority for Health is to “support people to live well”. Its objectives
are to:




Promote active and healthy lifestyles in every area of Broxtowe (He1)
Come up with plans to renew our leisure facilities in Broxtowe (He2)
Support people to live well with dementia and support those who are
lonely or have mental health issues (He3)

The Business Plans detail the projects and activities undertaken in support of
the Corporate Plan for each priority area. These cover a three-year period and
are revised and updated annually. Detailed monitoring of progress against key
tasks and outcome measures in the Business Plans is undertaken regularly by
the relevant Committee. This will include a detailed annual report where
performance management and financial outturns are considered together
following the year-end as part of the Council’s commitment to closely align
financial and performance management.
3.

Performan
[...]
the Deputy Chief Executive and the Managing Director, Liberty
Leisure Limited

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN
PROGRESS – LIBERTY LEISURE LIMITED
1.

Purpose of Report
To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Liberty Leisure
Limited Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to
provide an update as to the latest key performance indicators therein.

2.

Background
The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently
approved by the respective Committees each year.

3.

Performance Management
As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their
respective Business Plans. This will include a detailed annual report where
performance management is considered following the year-end.
This report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of progress
towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Liberty Leisure
Limited Business Plan. It provides a summary of the progress made to date on
key tasks and priorities for improvement in 2021/22 and the latest data relating
to Key Performance Indicators (KPI). This summary is detailed in appendix 1.

Recommendation
The Committee is asked to NOTE the performance and progress made in
achieving the Business Plan for Liberty Leisure Limited 2021-2024.
Background papers
Nil

Page 101

Leisure and Health Committee

15 September 2021
APPENDIX 1

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
1.

Background - Corporate Plan
The Corporate Plan for 2016-2020 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.
This plan sets out the Council’s priorities to achieve its vision to make “A
greener, safer and healthier Broxtowe where everyone prospers.” Over the
period, the Council will focus on the priorities of Housing, Business Gro

Minutes of the meeting

LEISURE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2021
Present:
Councillors:

Councillor I L Tyler, Chair
M Brown
S J Carr(Substitute)
S Dannheimer
S Easom
T Hallam(Substitute)
E Kerry (Substitute)
H G Khaled MBE
H Land
R D MacRae
J P T Parker
J C Patrick (Substitute)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bagshaw, S A Bagshaw,
M J Crow, T A Cullen and S Kerry.

10

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillors S Easom R D MacRae and T Hallam declared a non –pecuniary interest in
agenda item 7 as they were Town Councillors minute number 15 refers, Councillor R
D MacRae declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 10 as he supported and
worked with the Stapleford food project, minute number 18 refers. Councillor S Easom
declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was a Director of Liberty Leisure item number
12 refers, minute number 20 refers.

11

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2021 were confirmed and signed as a
correct record.

12

PRESENTATION FROM CAHMS
The Committee welcomed a presentation from the Child and Adolescent Mental
Health Services (CAMHS). Councillors requested the slides if possible to be emailed
to them and expressed an interest in a training course to learn about Mental Health
First Aid.

13

UPDATED ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT ACTION PLAN 2021/23
Members were updated with progress for the new Armed Forces Community
Covenant Action Plan.

The Covenant sets out a framework for how the veterans Community can expect to be
treated. The Armed Forces Community includes regular personnel, reservists,
veterans and families and the immediate family of service personnel who had died.
Construction had started on the veteran’s accommodation that would be completed
later this year. The Authorities recruitment policy had also been amended to ensure
veterans that meet the essential criteria would be guaranteed an interview. This
scheme was being promoted through veteran’s networks.
RESOLVED that the new Armed Forces Community Covenant Action Plan
2021/23 be approved. Progress was noted.

14

VOLUNTARY SECTOR COMPACT
The Committee was advised on the development of a compact between Public Sector
Bodies and the Voluntary and Community Sector in Nottinghamshire.
The Compact provided the framework for improved partnership working and
recognised and supported the contributions that all partners make. Shared values and
principles would be used to guide and underpin the long term development of the
working relationships across Nottinghamshire and Nottingham.
Members formally adopted the Compact to implement the Compact effectively. This
ensured that the Compact principles were incorporated within the organisations work
and ensure that the Compact would support the development and longer-term
sustainability of the Voluntary and Community Organisations.
RESOLVED that the adoption of the Compact on behalf of the Council be
approved.

15

THE POLICY, SUPPLY AND PROVISION OF CHRISTMAS DECORATIONS
The Committee was provided with information on the policy, supply and provision of
Christmas decorations.
The current arrangements for Christmas decorations were for them to be provided in
the four town centres of Beeston, Eastwood, Kimberley and Stapleford and, in 2020, a
small number were provided at Gilthill adjacent to some businesses.
Discussions ensued around the costs to install and replace the decorations and
explore options of handing responsibility for Christmas decorations to the Town
Councils and recharge those in Beeston to the Special Expenses Fund. Another issue
was that in 2020 the County Council clarified that a 5KN load test must be undertaken
for all over carriageway fixings. It was reported that within the Borough, some
anchorages failed a 4KN test and therefore no over carriageway decorations were
provided in any location in 2020.
It had not been possible to prioritise replacement options during 2021 as this would
had to involve negotiations and legal agreements with private building owners,
probable structural works and additional expenditure beyond the available budget.

Some Councillors felt the additional expenditure for Christmas decorations didn’t meet
the priorities of the Council currently.
RESOLVED to:
1. Continue with the previous arrangements for 2021
2. Consult with Parish Councils on their views for future provision of
Christmas Lights.
3. Arrange a Task and Finish group to discuss options for future years.

16

PREVENTION CONCORDAT FOR BETTER MENTAL HEALTH FOR ALL
The Committee were advised of the submission of an application to sign up to the
Public Health England’s Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health for all.
The Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health for All is Public Health England’s
prevention and promotion framework for better mental health designed for local
systems. It was launched in 2017 and had been reviewed and relaunched.
Pre-COVID-19, mental health problems were responsible for over a fifth of the ‘burden
of disease’ in England costing over £105 billion. This burden had increased due to the
impact of COVID-19 and was expected to increase still with the long term impacts of
financial insecurity, widening inequalities, poverty, loneliness and deterioration in
mental health problems due to reductions in service provision and working conditions.
Committee had previously approved the concordat commitment that required a 12month mental health and prevention and promotion action plan.
RESOLVED that the application submission be approved.

17

MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN UPDATE
Members noted the progress on the current Mental Health Action Plan. COVID-19 had
prevented some of the actions to take place. However, they would be resumed later in
2021 and early 2022.

18

FOOD CLUBS UPDATE
Committee were advised on the progress of the development of the three food clubs in
the Borough. Eastwood Food Club had opened 22 July and Beeston was due to open
in September. The aim was to give regular access to a sustainable supply of food to
people at risk of food insecurity, encourage families to access local support services,
increase disposable income for local families and reduce the amount of food being
sent to landfill in the UK.

19

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT -REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESSHEALTH
Committee noted the performance and progress made in achieving the actions in the
Health Business Plan 2021-2024, linked to the Corporate Plan priorities and objectives
and provided an update to the latest key performance indicators.

20

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT -REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESSLIBERTY LEISURE LIMITED
The Committee noted the progress against outcome targets identified in the Liberty
Leisure Limited Business Plan, linked to the Corporate Plan priorities and objectives,
and were provided with an update to the latest key performance indicators.

21

WORK PROGRAMME
Members considered the items for inclusion and agreed to add Christmas Lights to the
work programme.
RESOLVED that the work programme, with the additional item of
Christmas Lights be approved.

